## RESOLUTION NO. 13

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT EXPRESSING A DESIRE TO AMEND AN ADOPTED SPHERE OF INFLUENCE AND REQUESTING THAT THE AMENDMENT BE PRESENTED BY THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMITTEE TO THE COMMISSION AT ITS NEXT REGULAR MEETING.

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 54774.2 provides that local agencies that desire to amend an adopted Sphere of Influence may, by resolution of its legislative body, file a request for such amendment with the executive officer of the Local Agency Formation Commission, who shall present the same to the Commission at its next regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Local Agency Formation Commission of the County of Santa Barbara has directed Agency staff to prepare recommendations, or cause to be prepared certain studies, all directed toward the establishment of an appropriate Sphere of Influence for the Mission Hills Community Services District; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lompoc has applied for a change in its Sphere (Resolution #3457 (85) to support its requests for annexation which occurred subsequent to the initiation of the process to provide a Sphere for the Mission Hills Community Services District; and

WHEREAS, the territory involved in these sphere change requests are adjacent to territories of critical concern to the Vandenberg Village Community Services District because of their close proximity to Vandenberg Village Community Services District and to the Park Water Company service area (under acquisition Resolution No. 13 Page 2

proceedings); and

WHEREAS, the City has requested the Local Agency Formation Commission to address the issue of amendment of its Sphere of Influence to include the Wye area; and

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 54774 provides that among the purposes of the Local Agency Formation Commission is the discouragement of urban sprawl, the encouragement of orderly formation and development of local governmental agencies, the provision for the logical and reasonable development of local governments, and the shaping of the development of local governmental agencies so as to advantageously provide the present and future needs of each county and its communities; and

WHEREAS, in order to determine the Lompoc annexation requests and establish an appropriate Sphere of Influence for the Mission Hills Community Services District it is appropriate for the Local Agency Formation Commission to address the issue of amendment of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District; and

WHEREAS, the Local Agency Formation Commission, in determining Sphere of Influences for local governmental agencies is required to consider, among other factors, the present capacity of public facilities and adequecy of public service which the Agency provides or is authorized to provide; and Resolution No. 13 Page 3

WHEREAS, the Vandenberg Village Community Services District has services (currently Park Water Company services) much closer to the Wye area than the City and desires that its interests in the Wye area be fully recognized and protected; and

WHEREAS, the California Government Code Section 54774 states, "One of the objects of the Local Agency Formation Commission is to make studies and to obtain and furnish information which will contribute to the logical and reasonable development of local governments in each County and to shape the development of local government agencies so as to advantageously provide for the present and future needs of each County and its communities"; and

WHEREAS, the California Government Code Section 54774 also says, "Such studies shall include but shall not be limited to inventory of such agencies and determining their maximum service area and service capacities";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District does hereby resolve as follows:

> SECTION 1. That the Santa Barbara County Local Agency Formation Commission is requested to amend the Vandenberg Village Community Services District's Sphere of Influence as per the territory described on Exhibit "A".

Resolution No. 13 Page 4

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall take

effect upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, County of Santa Barbara, State of California, the 11th day of September, 1985 by the following roll call vote:

> AYES, AND IN FAVOR THERE OF, DIRECTORS: Grantz, White and Sutherland.

NOES, DIRECTORS: None

ABSENT, DIRECTORS: Gabus and Welch

Sutherland

President, Board of Directors Vandenberg Village Community Services District

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Directors

